shall be collected by the commissioner from the firm or individual against whom the fee is assessed. Sections 30.16 to 30.20 shall not apply to Minnesota-grown potatoes between July 1 and October 1 of each year.

Approved March 20, 1963.

CHAPTER 97-H. F. No. 719

An act relating to the taxation of aircraft; changing the due date for the payment of taxes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 360.61, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 360.61, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 360.61 Aircraft, due date of tax, penalty. Subdivision 1. The tax required under sections 360.54 to 360.67 to be paid upon an aircraft is due as soon as such aircraft first use the air space overlying the state of Minnesota and the airports thereof, in accordance with section 360.54, and upon February 15 June 1 in each year thereafter, and shall become delinquent upon the expiration of ten days thereafter, unless paid. The tax for any calendar year subsequent to 1945 may be paid at any time between January 1 and February 15 June 1.
 - Sec. 2. This act takes effect on January 1, 1964.

Approved March 20, 1963.

CHAPTER 98—H. F. No. 790

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance by the state of certain lands in Koochiching county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State land conveyance to Big Falls. The governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of conservation shall transfer and convey by quitclaim deed, in such form as the attorney general shall approve in the name of the state of Minnesota,

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

to the village of Big Falls the following described property located in Koochiching county, Minnesota, to wit: __

Government lot 8, section 34, township 155 north, range 25 west of the 5th P.M.

- Sec. 2. Such deed shall be conditioned upon continued use of said property for a public purpose, and upon discontinuance for such use, the title to said property shall revert to the state of Minnesota.
- Sec. 3. The conveyance authorized by this act shall be upon such terms and conditions as agreed upon between the commissioner of conservation and the village of Big Falls, and shall provide for the reservation of use and possession of said property by the state until the village of Big Falls gives the state notice it is ready to make immediate use of the property for public purposes.
- Sec. 4. Such tract of land so conveyed shall be exempt from the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 92.45, but such conveyance shall not abrogate or abridge any right or interest of the public in waters bordering on said land or in the bed of such waters.

Approved March 20, 1963.

CHAPTER 99—H. F. No. 1150

[Not Coded]

An act proposing an amendment to the constitution of the state of Minnesota by adding thereto a new article prohibiting the amendment, modification, or repeal for a period of 25 years of Laws of Minnesota 1963, Chapter 81, relating to the taxation of taconite and semi-taconite, and facilities for the mining, production and beneficiation thereof; and to taxes imposed upon or required to be paid with respect to the mining, production or beneficiation of copper, copper-nickel, and nickel in this state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Taconite and semi-taconite; constitutional amendment. An amendment to the constitution of the state of Minnesota by adding thereto a new article prohibiting the amendment, modification, or repeal for a period of 25 years of Laws of Minnesota 1963, Chapter 81, relating to the taxation of taconite and semi-taconite, and facilities for the mining, production and beneficiation thereof; and also authorizing the legislature to impose limitations for a period

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.